
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 25 January 2017 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Ian Corkin (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Hugo Brown Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    

 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
6 December 2015. 
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. External Audit: Progress Report 2016/17  (Pages 5 - 8)    
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To receive Ernst Young’s verbal progress report summarising their audit work to 
date. 
 
 
Recommendation 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1   Note the contents of the 2016/17 progress report 
 
 

8. Internal Audit - Progress Report 2016/17  (Pages 9 - 22)    
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To receive PwC’s progress report summarising their internal audit work to date. 
 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the 2016/17 progress report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



9. Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18  (Pages 23 - 26)    
 
* Please note that the appendix to the report will be to follow 
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To submit the draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2017/18. 
 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note and comment on the draft Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17. 
 

10. Work Programme  (Pages 27 - 28)    
 
To consider and review the Work Programme.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 

hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 
 

 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 227956 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections 
aaron.hetherington@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 227956  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 17 January 2017 
 

 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 6 December 2016 at   
6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)  

Councillor Ian Corkin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Chris Dickens 
Steve Bladen 
 

 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 

Belinda Green, Joint Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Ed Bailey, Corporate Performance Manager 
Natasha Clark, Interim Democratic and Elections Manager 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 
 

36 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members made the following general declarations of interest: 
 
Councillor Ian Corkin, declaration, as a board member of Graven Hill Village 
Development Company. 
 
 

37 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

38 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 6 December 2016 

  

39 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 September 2016 
were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

40 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

41 Internal Audit - Progress Report 2016/17  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which presented to receive 
PwC’s verbal progress report summarising their internal audit work to date. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That internal audit progress 2016/17 verbal update be noted. 
 
 

42 External Audit: Annual Audit Letter 2015/16  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report to allow Members to consider 
the Ernst and Young LLP Annual Audit Letter. The report included comments 
on the external audit of the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the key issues in the External 

Audit: Annual Audit Letter 2015/2016 be noted. 
 
 

43 Corporate Fraud Team Update  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which provided members of 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee with an update on the joint Corporate 
Fraud team including a progress report for quarter two of 2016-2017 and to 
present members with the updated Joint Sanctions and Prosecutions Policy. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(2) That, having given due consideration, the updated Joint Sanctions and 

Prosecutions Policy be endorsed.  
 
 

44 Quarter Two Risk Review 2016-17  
 
The Director of Strategy and Commissioning submitted a report to update the 
Committee on the management of Strategic, Corporate and Partnership risks 
during the second quarter of 2016/17. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 6 December 2016 

  

 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the Full Strategic, Corporate and 

Partnership Risk Register for 2016/17 was reviewed. 
 
(2)  That the risk exceptions highlighted and proposed actions be noted. 
 
 

45 Q2 Treasury Management Report  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report to provide members information 
on the treasury management performance and compliance with treasury 
management policy for 2016/17 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the second quarter (Q2) Treasury Management 

Report be noted. 
 
 

46 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered its work programme for 2016/17. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

47 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of the Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

48 Q2 Treasury Management Report - Exempt Appendix  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt appendix be noted. 
 
 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 6 December 2016 

  

 
49 Finance Improvement Plan - Update  

 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted an exempt report to present the Finance 
Improvement Plan, which is an outcome of the KPMG Review of NNDR 
Overpayment report adopted by this Committee on 20 January 2016. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That John Cornett, KPMG, who presented the KPMG report into the 

overpayment of NNDR to the Government in December 2015, be 
invited to attend the January 2016 meeting of the Committee to review 
progress against the Finance Improvement Plan.  

 
(3) That, subject to the agreement of KPMG, it be noted that the Chief 

Finance Officer would submit a report to the March meeting of the 
Committee regarding the on-going implementation of the Finance 
Improvement Plan.  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts Audit and Risk Committee 
 

25 January 2017 
 

External Audit: Progress Report 2016/17  

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

This report is public 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To receive Ernst Young’s verbal progress report summarising their audit work to 
date. 
 
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended to note:  

 the contents of the 2016/17 progress report 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 External Audit undertakes its work in line with their Audit Plan issued in March 
2016. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 External Audit is on track to deliver its planned programme of work for the 2016/17 
year. 

 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee needs to consider the external auditor’s 

report.  
 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 

None  
  

 



6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: To request further information from the External Auditor. 
 

 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
 

 Comments checked by:  
 George Hill, Corporate Finance Manager 01295 251731 
George.hill@cherwellandsounthnorthants.gov.uk  

 
Legal Implications 

 

7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Kevin Lane, Head of Law & Governance 0300 0030107 
Kevin.Lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 
Risk Management Implications  

  
7.3 There are no risk implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
 

Comments checked by: 
Ed Bailey, Corporate Performance Manager, 01295 221605  
edward.bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
Equality and Diversity  

  
7.4 There are no equality and diversity implications arising out of this report. 

 
Comments checked by: 
Caroline French, Business Transformation Project Officer, 01295 221586  
caroline.french@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

  
  

8.0 Decision Information 
 

Wards Affected  
All wards are affected 
 
 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
All corporate plan themes. 

mailto:George.hill@cherwellandsounthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Kevin.Lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:edward.bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.french@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


 
Lead Councillor 
None 
 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

None  

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer 

Contact 
Information 

0300 0030106 

Paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

mailto:Paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk




Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts Audit and Risk Committee 
 

25 January 2017 
 

Internal Audit – Progress Report 2016/17 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

This report is public 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To receive PwC’s progress report summarising their internal audit work to date. 
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended to note:  

 the contents of the 2016/17 progress report 
  

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 Internal Audit undertakes its work in line with their Audit Plan issued in March 2016. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 Internal Audit is on track to deliver its planned programme of work for the 2016/17 
year see Appendix 1. 

 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The annual report and progress report summarise the progress of internal audit’s 

work. 
 
 
 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 

None  
  

 
 



6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
Option 1: Not applicable as this report is for information. However, members may 
wish to request further information from the Chief Internal Auditor. 
 

 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
 

Comments checked by:  
George Hill, Corporate Finance Manager, 01295 221731 
george.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
Legal Implications 

 

7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 

 

Comments checked by:  
Kevin Lane, Head of Law & Governance, 0300 0030107 
Kevin.Lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 
Risk Management Implications  

  
7.3 There are no risk management issues arising directly from this report 

 
 Comments checked by: 
Ed Bailey, Corporate Performance Manager, 01295 221605  
edward.bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
  
Equality and Diversity  

  
7.4 There are no equality and diversity issues arising directly from this report 
 

Comments checked by:  
 Caroline French, Business Transformation Project Officer, 01295 221586  
caroline.french@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:george.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Kevin.Lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:edward.bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.french@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


 
   

8.0 Decision Information 
 
Wards Affected 
All wards are affected 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
All corporate plan themes. 
 
Lead Councillor 
None 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 PwC Progress Report 2016/17 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer 

Contact 
Information 

Paul.Sutton@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

0300 003 0106 

 

mailto:Paul.Sutton@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk




www.pwc.co.uk

Internal Audit
Progress Report
Update to the Accounts, Audit and

Risk Committee on Internal Audit

activity

Cherwell District
Council

January 2017



Internal audit progress report – 2017

Page 2 of 10

Contents

Introduction................................................................................................................................ 3

2016/17 int
[...]
as expressly
agreed by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP at its sole discretion in writing in advance.

© 2017 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. 'PricewaterhouseCoopers' refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited
liability partnership in the United Kingdom) or, as the context requires, other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International
Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity.



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

25 January 2017 
 

Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

This report is public 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 

To submit the draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2017/18. 
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

 To note and comment on the draft Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17. 
  

 

2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 The Code of Practice on Treasury Management approved by the Chartered Institute 

of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and adopted in full by the Council in 
2004, requires that a Treasury Management Strategy is produced prior to the 
beginning of the financial year to which it relates. The Treasury Management 
Strategy is the cornerstone of proper treasury management, and is central to the 
operation, management reporting and performance assessment.  
 

2.2 The Council re-appointed Sector Treasury Services Limited (now Capita Treasury 
Solutions Limited and branded as Capita Asset Services – Treasury Solutions) as 
its Treasury Management advisor in January 2013. The highest standard of 
stewardship of public funds remains of the utmost importance to the Council. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 
Draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2017/18 
 
3.1 The proposed draft strategy for 2017/18 (Appendix 1, to follow) has been updated.  

It is based upon the views of the Council’s Treasury Management Team and has 
been informed by Capita’s market forecasts. 

 



3.2 In
[...]
iness Transformation Project Officer, 01295 221586  
caroline.french@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  
  
  

8.0 Decision Information 
 

 
Wards Affected 

 
All wards are affected 
 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
All corporate plan themes. 

 
 
Lead Councillor 

 
None 

 
 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 – to follow 

Background Papers 

 

Report Author Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Contact 
Information 

Paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:edward.bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.french@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk




Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee
Work Programme 2016/17

Date Agenda Items

25 January Internal Audit Progress Report
Treasury Management Strategy

22 March Internal Audit Progress Report and Audit Plan
External Audit Audit Plan & Certification of Grant Claims
Corporate Fraud Q3
Corporate Risk Q3
Treasury Management Q3




	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 External Audit: Progress Report 2016/17
	8 Internal Audit - Progress Report 2016/17
	PwC Progress Report

	9 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18
	10 Work Programme
	CDC




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 25 January 2017 at 6.30 
pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)  

Councillor Ian Corkin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Mark Cherry (In place of Councillor Barry Richards) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Ken Atack 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Barry Richards 

 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 

Ed Bailey, Corporate Performance Manager 
Richard Bacon PwC - Internal Audit 
Chris Dickens, Chief Internal Auditor, Internal Audit, PwC 
Ian Robinson - Principal Accountant  
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 
 

50 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members made the following general declarations of interest: 
 
Councillor Ian Corkin, declaration, as a board member of Graven Hill Village 
Development Company. 
 
 

51 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 25 January 2017 

  

52 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

53 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 December 2016 were 
agreed as a correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

54 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that he had no announcements to 
make at this time but would make an announcement after the last agenda 
item.  
 
 

55 External Audit: Progress Report 2016/17  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which provided members to 
receive Ernst Young’s verbal progress report summarising their audit work to 
date. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the 2016/17 progress report be noted. 
 
 

56 Internal Audit - Progress Report 2016/17  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which presented to receive 
PWC’s progress report summarising their internal audit work to date. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that 
the area of IT and Cyber security, would be discussed at the March meeting 
as part of the Risk Register report which was already on the work programme 
and that he would invite the IT Manager to the meeting.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the 2016/17 progress report be noted. 
 
 

57 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report to provide members information 
on the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2017/18. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 

 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 25 January 2017 

  

(2) That, having given due consideration, that the draft Treasury 
Management Strategy 2017/18 be endorsed. 

 
 

58 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered its work programme for 2016/17. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)       That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

59 Chairman's Announcements  
 
Councillor Kerford-Byrnes advised the Committee that following his 
appointment to the Executive he was standing down as Chairman of the 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee with immediate effect. A new Chairman 
would therefore be appointed at the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


